
BATS BYX EXCHANGE, INC. 
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAlVER AND CONSENT 

NO. ~~~~~~~ 

TO: 11als 13YX Exchange, Inc. 
c/o Dcpartmcnl of' Market Regulation 
Financial Industry Rcgu lntory Authority ('' FINRA ") 

RE: CiTS Securiti es LI .C. Respon<lcnt 
13rokcr-Dca lcr 
CRD No. 149224 

Pursuant to Rule 8.3 orthc Rules of' Bats nYX Exchange, Inc. ("BYX"), liTS Securit ies 1.1.C 
(the ''!inn") submits this Lellcr or A<.:ccptancc, 'Naiver and Conscnt ("A \V C'') for the purpm;e of 
proposing" scttlemcnt or the alleged rule

1 
violations described below. This A WC is submitle<l on 

the condition that, if'm:ccptcd, 13YX will not bring any future actions against the !Inn alleging 
violations based on the same factual findings ucscribed herein . 

I. 

ACCEPTANCF. AND CONSENT 

A. The Jinn hereby accepts and consents, without admitting or denying the findings, un<l 
sole ly for the purposes or this procee<ling and any other proceeding brought by or 011 
bdwlror BYX, or Lo which BYX is a party, prior Lo a hearing and without an 
adjudication or any issue ol' law or fact, to the entry or the following findings by BYX: 

BACKGROUND 

The firm became a 1110rnber or L3YX on May I, 2012, and its registration remains in 
effect. The firm has no relevant disciplinary history. 

SUMMARY 

In connection with mutter 20 150440593, the Markel Analysis staff of' the Department of 
Mmket Regulation revkwcd the firm's eompl iam:e with Regulation NivtS du ri ng the 
period from May 11 through May 22, 201 2 (the " review period"). 

FACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONDUCT 

I. The linn failed to take reasonahl<.: steps to establish that certain interrnarkcl sweep orders 
it routed met the definitional requirements set forth in Rule 600(b)(30) or Regulation 
NMS. The coi1ducl described in this paragraph constitutes a violation of SEC Ruic 
6 11 (c) or Regulation NMS and B YX Rule 11 .9.d. I. 

2. The firm's supervisl)ry system did not provide !Or supervision reasonably designed lo 
achieve cornpliam:e with respect to SEC Ruic 6 11 (c) or Regu lation NMS and IJYX Rule 
11.9.d. I. Specificall y, the lirm's supervisory system did not include written supervisory 
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procedures providing for: (I) the identification of the pcrson(s) responsible for 
supervision with rcspcl:l Lu Sl:C Ruic 611 (c) of' Regulation NMS and UYX Ruic 11 .9.d. I; 
(2) a statement of'thc supervisory step(s) to be taken by the identified pcrson(s); (3) a 
statcmcnt as to how oftcn such pcrson(s) should take such step(s); and ( 4) a statement HS 

to how the completion or the step(s) included in the written supervisory procedures 
should be documented. The conduct dcscribcd in this parngraph consti tutes a violation of' 
BYX Rules 5. 1 and 3.1 

' B. The firm also consent s to the imposition of the lo I lowing sanctions: 

A censure; a line of$ I 0.000 (cons isting of' a $5,000 fine for the SEC Ruic 611 
and 13YX Ruic 11.9.d. I violat ions and a $5,000 fine for the BYX Ruic 5. 1 
violation); and an undertak ing to revise the ti rm 's writh.:11 supervisory procedures 
with respect to the areas described in paragraph 1.1\ .2. Within 30 busincss days of 
this J\ WC becoming final , a rcgistcrcd principal of' the Rt..:spondcnt shall subm it to 
the COMPLIANCE ASSISTANT, LEGAL SECTION, MARKET 
REGULATION DEPARTMENT, 9509 KEY WEST A VENUE, 
ROCK VI LLF., MD 20850, a signed, dated letter, or an e-mail from a work­
related account or the registered pr incipal to 
Ma rkct Regn lat ion Com p@fi 11 ra.org, providing the following in format ion: (I ) a 
reference to thi s matter; (2) a representation that the firm has revised its written 
supervisory procedures to address the deficiencies dcscribe<l in paragraphs l.J\ .5 
above; and (3) the date the revised procedures were implemented. 

The firm agrees to pay the monetary sanclion(s) upon noticc that this /\ WC has been 
accepted and that such paymcnt(s) are due and payable. It has submitted an Election or 
Payment form showing the method by which it proposes to pay the line imposed. 

The firm specifically nnJ vo luntarily waives any right lo claim that it is unable to pay, 
now or at any time hcn:afkr, the monetary sanction(s) imposed in this matter. 

The sn nctions imposed herein shall be effective on a date set by BYX. 

11. 

WAIVER Oft' PROCEDURAL RIGHTS 

The firm spet:ifically and vo luntarily waives the following rights granted under BYX Rules: 

J\. To have a Statement of' Charges issued specifying the al legations against the firm ; 

13. To be noti fo:d or the Statement ut' Charges and have the opportunity lo answer the 
allega.tions in writi ng; 

C. To defend against the allegations in a disc iplinary hearing before a I tearing Panel, to 
have a written record or the ht..:aring made and lo have a written decision issued; and 

D. To appeal any such decision lo the Appeals Committee or the BY X's Roard or 
Directors and then lo the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and a U.S. 
Court of' Appeals. 
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f7urthcr, the firm spec ifica ll y <1 nd voluntarily waives any right to claim bias or prej udgment or the 
Chief Regulatory Ollicer ("CRO"), in connection with her participation in di scussions regarding 
the terms and conditions of' this A WC, or other ~ons idcration of this A WC, including acceptance_ 
or rejection of thi s A WC. 

The !inn further specifically and voluntmi ly waives any right to claim that a person violated the 
ex partc prohibitions or BYX Ruic 8.16, in connection with such person's or body's partic ipation 
in discuss ions regarding tht: terms and conditions of this/\ WC, or other consideration of thi s 
A WC, including its acceptance or rejedion. 

111. 

OTHER MATTERS 

The firm understands that: 

/\. Submission of this J\ WC is voluntary and will not resolve thi s matter unless and 
until it has been reviewed and accepted by the CRO, pursuant to 13YX Ruic 8.3; 

B. If this/\ WC is not accepted, its submission will not be used as evidence to prove 
any ol'the allegations against the firm; and 

C. If accepted: 

I. this/\ WC will heconrn part of the firm's permanent discip linary record 
and may be considered in any future actions brought by OYX or any other 
regulator against the linn: 

2. this A WC will be pub li shed on a website maintained by 11YX in 
accordance with 8YX Rule 8.11, 111terpretatio11s mu/ Policies .Of; and 

3. The linn may not take any action or make or permit to be made any public 
statc1m:nt, including in regulatory filings or otherwise, denying, directly or 
indirectly, any finding in this/\ WC or create the impression that the A WC 
is without litctual basis. The firm may not take any position in any 
proceeding brought by or on behalf' of 13YX, or to which BYX is a party, 
that is inconsistent with any part of' this /\ WC. Nothing in this provisio11 
affects the !inn 's: (i) testimonial obligations; or (ii) right to take legal or 
factual positions in litigation or other legal proceedings in which 13YX is 
not a party. 

D. The firm may attach a Corrective /\ct ion Statement to this t\ WC that is a 
statement or demonstrable corrective steps la ken to prevent future misconduct. 
The !inn understands that ii rnay not deny the charges or mnkc any statement that 
is inconsistent with the t\ WC in this Statement. This Statement docs not 
c~nst itute factual or legal findings by 13 Y X, nor docs it rencct the views of BY X 
or its staff. 
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The undersigned, on behalf of' the firm, cert ifies that a person duly m1lhori zed to net on its behall' 
has rca<.I and understands all of the provisions of' this AWC and has been given a full opportunity 
to ask questions abo ut it ; that il has agreed lo the A WC's provisions vo luntarily; and that no 
offer, threat, inducement. or promise or any ki nd, other than the terms set forth herein and the 
prospect of avoiding the issuance or a Complaint, has been made to induce the firm to submit it. 

12/06/2016 
Date 

Rcvie\vcd by: 

Counsel for lh:spondent 

Date 
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GTS Securities LLC 
Respondent 

Nam : David Lieberman 
Title: Co-founder & COO 

Tamara Schaden anr J 
Chief Regulator} nicer l :J- 1!7} I 0 
Uats 13 Y X Exchange, Inc. 



The undersigned, on behalf of the firm, ce1iifies that a person duly authorized to act on its behalf 
has read and understands all of the prov isions of this AWC and has been given a full opp.ortunity 
to ask questions about it; that it has agreed to the A WC's provisions voluntarily; and that no 
offer, th reat, inducement, or promise of any kind, other than the terms set fo rth herein and the 
prospect of avoidi ng the issuance of a Complaint, has been made to induce the firm to submit it. 

Date 

Reviewed by: 

4 

GTS Securiti es LLC 
Respondent 

By:~~~~~~~~~~ 
Name: 
Title: 



ELECTION OF PAYMENT FORM 

The firm 'intcnds to pay the fine proposed in the attached Leuer of Acceptnnce, Waiver 
and Consent by the following method (check one): 

0 A lirm check or bank check for the full amount; or 

!XI Wire transfer. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Date Respondent 

GTS Securities LLC 

Name: David Lieberman 

Title: Co-founder & COO 
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